



HHHHTFWO DCGPRO 201603

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

GRAHAM B. SPANIER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE
UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

) CIVIL DIVISION
)
) Docket No. 2016-0571
)
)
)
)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
PURSUANT TO RULE 1028(a)(4)**

FILED FOR RECORD
2016 JUN -3 AM 11:33
DEBRA C. JAMEL
PROTHONOTARY
CENTRE COUNTY, PA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. Dr. Spanier’s “Agency” Theory Has No Legal Merit, and Count I Should Be Dismissed. | 2 |
| B. Penn State’s Posting of the Freeh Report on Its Website Did Not Violate the SA, and Count II Should Be Dismissed. | 7 |
| C. The Allegedly Disparaging Statements Made By Certain Trustees Are Not Actionable, and Counts III, IV, and V Should Be Dismissed. | 14 |
| D. Dr. Spanier Has No Post-Indictment Entitlement to Administrative Support, and Count VI Should Be Dismissed..... | 15 |
| E. Dr. Spanier Does Not Adequately Allege Breach of Contract for Failure to Pay Legal Expenses, and Count VII Should Be Dismissed..... | 16 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Nagel</i> , 371 A.2d 983 (Pa. Super Ct. 1977)..... | 5 |
| <i>Feingold v Hill</i> , 521 A.2d 33 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Equip. Corp. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 452 (M.D. Pa. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jennison v. Jennison</i> , 499 A.2d 302 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lenau v. Co-Exprise, Inc.</i> , 102 A.3d 423 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Neyvas v. Morgan</i> , 921 A.2d 8 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>Randal v. Jersey Mortg. Inv. Co.</i> , 158 A. 865 (Pa. 1932)..... | 11 |
| <i>Reutzel v. Douglas</i> , 870 A.2d 787 (Pa. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sanders v. State Farm</i> , 47 Pa. D. & C.4th 129 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Surety Bail Bondsmen of Oklahoma, Inc. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 243 P.3d 1177 (Okl. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Williams v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 881 (Pa. Super Ct. 2000)..... | 13 |

Rules

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1019(a).....7
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1019(b)7
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(c)(1).....1

Other Authorities

3 Am. Jur. 2d Agency § 34
3 Am. Jur. 2d Agency § 64 (2016).....4
2A C.J.S. Agency § 141 (2016)4
